

No. 2021-2022

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

**William DeNolf,**

*Petitioner*

v.

**The United States of America,**

*Respondent*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OLYMPUS*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....i**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv**

**Cases on Record.....iv**

**Supreme Court Cases.....iv**

**Cases Cited within Record.....v**

**Supreme Court Cases.....v**

**State Supreme Court Cases.....v**

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....vi**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....vii**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....xi**

**ARGUMENT.....1**

**I. CONGRESS EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY UNDER THE COMMERCE  
    CLAUSE WHEN IT ENACTED THE POLIO VACCINE ACT  
    AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT TO MANDATE POLIO VACCINES FOR  
    ALL PERSONS.....1**

**A. There is no activity present for Congress to regulate.....1**

            1. Congress seeks to regulate inactivity.....1

            2. Congress can only regulate activity that is interstate or substantially affects  
            commerce.....2

**B. The Polio Vaccination Act fails rational basis.....5**

            1. There is no rational basis to conclude that one’s decision to be vaccinated  
            substantially affects commerce.....5

            2. The Polio Vaccination Act does not have reasonably related  
            means.....7

**II. THE MANDATORY VACCINE ORDER VIOLATES PETITIONER’S  
    FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO MEDICAL CHOICE PROTECTED BY THE  
    FIFTH AMENDMENT. ....10**

**A.** The United States violated the fundamental right to medical choice and therefore strict scrutiny is the appropriate standard to review the case at bar.....10

**B.** The Polio Vaccine Act fails to meet a compelling interest, and the means of the act are not narrowly tailored.....14

**CONCLUSION.....19**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases on Record*

#### **Supreme Court Cases**

<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	xiv, xv, 10, 11, 12, 17
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	xii, 4, 5
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	xiv, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....	xii, 4, 5
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	xv, 12, 13, 17
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) .....	xi, xii, 3
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	xi, 1, 2, 8
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) .....	xiv, 10, 17
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971) .....	xi, 2, 6
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	xiv, xv, 11, 12, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	xi, xiii, 3, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	xiii, 6, 7, 8
<i>Washington vs. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	xiv, 9, 10, 11
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	xii, 4

*Cases Cited Within the Record*

**Supreme Court Cases**

*Bates v. City of Little Rock* 361 U.S. 516 (1960) .....14  
*Loving v. Virginia* 381 U.S. 1 (1967) .....10  
*Patterson v. McLean Credit Union* 491 U.S. 164, 109 S.Ct. 2363 (1989) .....12, 13  
*Reno v. Flores*, 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....9, 10, 15  
*Skinner v. Oklahoma* 316 U.S. 535 .....9  
*South Dakota v. Dole* 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....8  
*Turner v. Safley* 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....10  
*Marks v. United States* 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....2  
*Moore v. East Cleveland* 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....10

**State Supreme Court Cases**

*Baker v. Nelson* 291 Minn. 310, 191 N.W.2d 185 (1971) .....10

## CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

### **U.S. Constitution, Article 1, Section 8, Clause 3.**
